

---

IN THE  
COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

**STATE OF WASHINGTON,**  
**Respondent,**

v.

**OZIEL VILLEAR SUAREZ,**  
**Appellant.**

11 JUL -7 PM 12:44  
COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION II  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
BY [Signature] DEPUTY

---

**APPELLANT'S BRIEF**

---

Carol A. Elewski, WSBA # 33647  
Attorney for Appellant  
P.O. Box 4459  
Tumwater, WA 98501  
(360) 570-8339

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . . v

I. INTRODUCTION/SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT . . . . . 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR . . . . . 2

    A. Assignment of Error . . . . . 2

        1. The superior court erred in ruling Mr. Suarez’s injuries and medical situation did not affect his ability to waive his Miranda rights. . . . . 2

        2. The superior court erred in finding Mr. Suarez made knowing, intelligent and voluntary decisions to waive his Miranda rights with regard to any of his conversations or interviews with police guards while he was hospitalized. . . 3

        3. The superior court erred in admitting all Mr. Suarez’s statements to the police. . . . . 3

        4. The superior court erred in denying Mr. Suarez his constitutional right to show the bias and improper motives of prosecution witness Derrick Cleary.

        5. The superior court erred in providing an unlawful instruction to the jury regarding the special verdicts. . . . 3

        6. The superior court erred in imposing non-exceptional consecutive sentences on two current convictions. . . . . 3

        7. The superior court erred in imposing a sentence for the attempted first degree

	robbery conviction within the range applicable to the completed crime. . .	3
B.	Issues Pertaining to Assignments of Error . . .	3
1.	When Mr. Suarez was first interviewed by police only about 36 hours after a twenty-hour emergency surgery, did the trial court err in admitting his statements when, given the vulnerable, isolated, and susceptible condition he was in, the State failed to prove he had knowingly and intelligently waived his <u>Miranda</u> rights? . . . . .	4
2.	When a defense witness had evidence that would have shown the bias and improper motive of one of the key witnesses for the State, a codefendant in the case, and the testimony was not offered for the truth of the matter asserted, did the trial court abuse its discretion in excluding the testimony on hearsay grounds? . . . . .	4
3.	Did the trial court commit manifest constitutional error requiring reversal when it instructed the jury it must be unanimous as to a reasonable doubt on the sentencing enhancements? . . . . .	4
4.	Did the trial court impose an illegal sentence when a) it imposed consecutive sentences for the two underlying current convictions when they were required to be served concurrently under RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a) and b) it sentenced Mr. Suarez for attempted first degree robbery within the range applicable to the completed crime? . . . . .	5
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	5

A.	Procedural History . . . . .	5
B.	Substantive Facts . . . . .	7
1.	The CrR 3.5 Hearing . . . . .	7
2.	Trial Testimony . . . . .	10
3.	Ruling on Evidence of Bias . . . . .	17
4.	Jury Instruction Regarding Special Verdicts . . . . .	19
5.	Sentencing . . . . .	19
IV.	ARGUMENT . . . . .	21
Point I:	When Mr. Suarez Was Hospitalized and Recovering from Major Surgery When the Officers Interviewed Him, the State Did Not Meet its Burden of Proving He Knowingly and Intelligently Waive His <u>Miranda</u> Rights . . . . .	21
Point II:	The Trial Court Violated Mr. Suarez's Constitutional Right to Impeach Derrick Cleary with Bias Evidence, Creating Prejudicial Error Requiring Reversal . .	29
Point III:	The Trial Court's Erroneous Jury Instruction Requiring Unanimity to Answer "No" on the Special Verdicts for the Deadly Weapon Enhancements Requires Reversal . . . . .	34
Point IV:	If the Court Upholds Mr. Suarez's Convictions, it Should Nevertheless Remand for Resentencing When the Sentence Imposed was Unlawful . . . . .	40
A.	The Court Erred in Imposing Consecutive Sentences on the Two Underlying Current Convictions . . . . .	41
B.	The Court Erred in Sentencing Mr. Suarez for	

Attempted Robbery Within the Standard Sentence Range for the Completed Crime . . . . .	44
V. CONCLUSION . . . . .	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE . . . . .	46

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Table of Cases**

**United States Supreme Court Cases**

Arizona v. Fulminante, 499 U.S. 279, 111 S. Ct. 1246,  
113 L. Ed. 2d 302 (1991) . . . . . 28

Brady v. United States, 397 U.S. 742, 90 S. Ct. 1463,  
25 L. Ed. 2d 747 (1970) . . . . . 22

Bruton v. United States, 391 U.S. 123, 88 S. Ct. 1620,  
20 L. Ed. 2d 476 (1968) . . . . . 28

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 87 S. Ct. 824, 17  
L. Ed. 2d 705 (1967) . . . . . 27

Davis v. Alaska, 415 U.S. 308, 94 S. Ct. 1105, 39 L.  
Ed. 2d 347 (1974) . . . . . 29

Miranda v. Arizona, 384 U.S. 436, 86 S. Ct. 1602, 16 L.  
Ed.2d 694 (1966) . . . . . 22, 23, 26

Tague v. Louisiana, 444 U.S. 469, 100 S. Ct. 652, 62 L.  
Ed. 2d 622 (1980) . . . . . 23

**State Cases**

In re Pers. Restraint of Moore, 116 Wn.2d 30, 803 P.2d  
300 (1991) . . . . . 40

In re Pers. Restraint of VanDelft, 158 Wn.2d 731, 147  
P.3d 573 (2006) . . . . . 42

State v. Aten, 130 Wn.2d 640, 927 P.2d 210 (1996) . 22-  
24

State v. Bashaw, 144 Wn. App. 196, 182 P.3d 451 (2008)  
. . . . . 35, 39

<u>State v. Bashaw</u> , 169 Wn.2d 133, 234 P.3d 195 (2010)	2, 35-39
<u>State v. Braham</u> , 67 Wn. App. 930, 841 P.2d 785 (1992)	32
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 147 Wash.2d 330, 58 P.3d 889 (2002)	36
<u>State v. Darden</u> , 145 Wn.2d 612, 41 P.3d 1189 (2002)	29, 30
<u>State v. Fankhouser</u> , 133 Wn. App. 689, 138 P.3d 140 (2006)	18, 29
<u>State v. Ford</u> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)	40
<u>State v. Gibson</u> , 152 Wn. App. 945, 219 P.3d 964 (2009)	24
<u>State v. Goldberg</u> , 149 Wn.2d 888, 72 P.3d 1083 (2003)	35
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 90 Wn. App. 54, 950 P.2d 981 (1998)	33
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 137 Wn. App. 119, 151 P.3d 1056 (2007)	41
<u>State v. Jones</u> , 25 Wn. App. 746, 610 P.2d 934 (1980)	33
<u>State v. Nunez</u> , 160 Wn. App. 150, 248 P.3d 103 (2011)	38
<u>State v. Ryan</u> , 160 Wn. App. 944, 252 P.3d 895 (2011)	38, 39
<u>State v. Spencer</u> , 111 Wn. App. 401, 45 P. 3d 209 (2002)	29-33
<u>State v. Watt</u> , 160 Wn.2d 626, 160 P.3d 640 (2007)	27

**Statutes**

RCW 9.94A.030 . . . . . 42

RCW 9.94A.510 . . . . . 45

RCW 9.94A.515 . . . . . 44

RCW 9.94A.533(2) . . . . . 44

RCW 9.94A.535 . . . . . 41, 43

RCW 9.94A.589(1) . . . . . 42

RCW 9.94A.589(1)(a) . . . . . 4, 40, 41

RCW 9.94A.589(1)(b) . . . . . 42

RCW 9.94A.589(1)(c) . . . . . 43

RCW 9.94A.595 . . . . . 44

RCW 9A.36.011(1)(a) . . . . . 5

RCW 9A.56.190 . . . . . 5

RCW 9A.56.200(1)(iii) . . . . . 5

**Constitutional Provisions**

Const. art. 1, §3 . . . . . 34

U.S. Const. Amend. XVI. . . . . 34

**Court Rules**

ER 803(a)(3) . . . . . 31

RAP 2.5(a) . . . . . 40
